

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 62

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/16

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 31st May 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 31st May 2011. All submissions should
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
    present and potential output;
    details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE								
Tariff Item D	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
5911.90.01 F	Filters, textile, of a kind used in spray booths  Vehicle support stands with guide wheels, an adjustable height from 700mm to 2150mm and a capacity greater than 8 tonne  Unidirectional axial flow tunnel jet fan		Spraybooth Filters PO Box 72126 PAPAKURA 2244	99 99	303194C 303195A	A A		
			Heavylift Company New Zealand PO Box 804 RANGIORA 7440					
8414.59.09 U			Vent-Tech Ltd 21 Blenheim St UPPER HUTT	99	303196K	A		
Category of	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 16) 2011

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	Го
A	3305.90.00	Hair colour mousse	Free	Free	99	303175G	3/11	
A	3402.11.00	Morwet D110, being a napthalene sulfonate wetting agent	Free	Free	99	303174J	3/11	
A	3925.90.00	Fence railings, incorporating an internally bonded 2.5mm electro-galvanised high tensile wire, bonded onto a 4 inch or 5 inch wide medium density polyethylene plastic rail	Free	Free	99	303154D	2/11	
A	5911.90.01	Filters of polyester non-woven media	Free	Free	99	303177C	3/11	
X	7306.21.00) 7306.29.00)	Oilwell casing, tubing and drill pipe	Free	Free	99	560551C	1/90	
X	8517.70.19	Components for the use in mobile telephone base stations and cell sites excluding:  1. MSC housings  2. Telephones  3. Antennas  4. Componentry for use with antenna, viz:  (a) Surge suppressors  (b) Transmit and Receiver combiners (also known as multicouplers)  (c) Duplexers  (d) Filters  (e) Circulators (also known as Isolators)  (f) Directional couplers or separators	Free	Free	99	820177D	8/88	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part		_
Tariff			Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
IM	3503.00.09	800,000kg pharmaceutical grade Gelatin for own use in manufacture of Gelatin capsules by Alpha Laboratories (NZ) Ltd	Free	Free	99	303169B	11/10 10/11
X	8417.80.01) 8422.40.09) 8428.33.00) 8514.30.00)	Integrated heat shrink, wrap around packaging system, consisting of: wrap around packer, shrink wrapper, heat shrink oven, conveyors	Free	Free	99	303161G	3/11 12/11

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Rates of Duty			Effective		
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From 7	ľо	
7306.20.00	Oilwell pipe				560551C			
85.29	Components separators				820177D			

Category of Approval: General Approval CE Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

GT

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply IM

Manufacturers' Samples MS RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession

X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

